# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM451196

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madison Capital Funding LLC		11/01/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accella Polyurethane Systems LLC (successor by merger to Carefree Tire, LLC)	
Street Address:	2500 Adie Road	
City:	Maryland Heights	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63043	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3106767	CAREFREE TIRE	
Registration Number:	3057799	NEVERFLAT	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123408856

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

612.492.6842 Phone:

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com Jeffrey R. Cadwell **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 2: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey R. Cadwell	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Cadwell/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=GKLIB 9234353 Madison Accella Trademark Release ReelFrame 4998#page1.tif source=GKLIB 9234353 Madison Accella Trademark Release ReelFrame 4998#page2.tif

source=GKLIB 9234353 Madison Accella Trademark Release ReelFrame 4998#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made

as of this 1st day of November, 2017, by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, in its capacity as Agent, ("Agent"), in favor of ACCELLA

POLYURETHANE SYSTEMS LLC (successor by merger to Carefree Tire, LLC), a Delaware

limited liability company ("Company").

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of November 1, 2017 by and

among Agent, Company and certain affiliates of Company (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, Agent hereby

releases all liens and security interests granted by Company in favor of Agent in the trademarks

listed on Schedule A attached hereto pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement,

dated as of March 31, 2013, executed by Company in favor of Agent and recorded with the

United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2013 at Reel/Frame 4998/0681.

[Signature Page Follows]

9207247v2 10/29/2017 12:50 PM 4975.277

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

Mark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date Filed	Date of Registration
CAREFREE TIRE (US)	78/666,822	3,106,767	07/08/05	06/20/06
NEVERFLAT (US)	78/574,292	3,057,799	02/24/05	02/07/06

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 11/16/2017**